
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 

The Villiers Arms 

108 Villiers Road 

 

Monday, 25th November, 2013 
 

10.30 am 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 15 November 2013 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, 
P Jeffree, H Lynch, M Meerabux, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, L Scudder and 
M Turmaine 
 
The Sub-Committee to consist of three councillors from those listed above. 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: THE VILLIERS ARMS, 
108 VILLIERS ROAD, WATFORD, WD19 4AJ (Pages 1 - 34) 

 
 Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to consider a variation to the licence at the above 
premises, following the receipt of representations. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PART A 
 

 

   

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 25 November 2013 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

 

Title: 
Variation of Premises Licence Application: 
The Villiers Arms, 108 Villiers Road, Oxhey WD19 4AJ 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the application for the variation of 
the premises licence. 
 
The application is to extend the hours on Friday and Saturday for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on and off premises and also the opening hours. 
 
Representations have been received from four interested parties to this 
application. 
 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the 

application (amended where necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives) as set out in the report. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Parminder Seyan, 
Licensing Officer telephone 01923 278903: email: 
parminder.seyan@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of authorisation applied for  

Variation of premises licence. 
 

3.2 Description of premises  
The premises is a local community pub with gardens situated on the outskirts 
of Watford. One bar with two rooms. Moveable and fixed seating. Villa
[...]
this condition will become 
redundant. 
 
A copy of the current licence is attached to the report as Appendix 3. 
 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
4.1 The following background information is known about these premises: 

 

4.2 Designated premises supervisor 
Mr Leighton Gareth Davies  (since August 2005) 
 

4.3 Current licences held 
The premises has been licensed since 2005  and the current licence 
(05/01025/LAPRE) has been in place since 24 November 2005. 
 

4.4 Closing date for representations 
29 October 2013 
 

Page 3



4.5 Public notice published in newspaper 
11 October 2013 
 

4.6 Visits and Enforcement action 
The last routine inspection was carried out in December 2009 when no 
licensing issues were highlighted. No enforcement action has been taken 
against the premises since the licence was granted or complaints received. 
 

5.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
The licensing application indicates that the applicant will take the following 
steps in order to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

5.1 The operating schedule that allows the applicant to describe any additional 
steps they intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result 
of the proposed variation are set out below. 
 

6.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
No representations have been received from any responsible authorities. 
 

7.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 

7.1 Four relevant representations have been received from interested parties. 
The relevant representations are attached at appendix 4. 
 

Reference 
letter 

Name Address Representative 
Body (Yes/No) 

Relevance to 
which licensing 
objective 

A V Page 2 Upper 
Paddock 
Road 

No Public 
nuisance  

B Councillor 
Shirena 
Counter 
 

Councillor 
for 
Ward 
 

No Public 
nuisance 

C B Powell 2A Upper 
Paddock 
Road 
 

No Public 
nuisance 

D Susan Tilbury 
 

Villiers Road 
 

No Public 
nuisance  

 

 
7.2 

 
The recurring theme from all of the representations is that the extension of 
the licensing hours will result in an increase in noise and public nuisance.  
 

7.3 The residents advise that they already experience noise from patrons leaving 
the premises late at night walking down the road shouting/singing or having 
drunken arguments.  With the increase in hours, this type of anti social 
behaviour is likely to increase and cause additional street nuisance and 
offences relating to drunkenness.  Residents fear that this will have an impact 
on the conservation area status. 
 

Page 4



7.4 It has been highlighted that  the current hours of operation in a residential 
area are sufficient and residents getting disturbed after midnight on a regular 
basis is unacceptable. It is predominately a residential area and residents 
have a right to peace and quiet enjoyment of their life. 
 

8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 

• Sections 17 (Application for a premises licence): 
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed 
for the application to be considered valid.   

 
• Section 19 (Mandatory conditions):   

 Section 19 details the mandatory conditions that would apply if the 
Sub-Committee was minded to grant a licence authorising the supply 
of alcohol. 

 
• Section 34 and 35 (Variation of licences): 

Section 34 details how a licence holder can make an application. 
Section 35 details how determinations will be made when an 
application is made under section 34. 

 
• The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 

This Order adds a mandatory condition regarding the requirement for 
an age verification policy by the holder of any licence or certificate that 
authorises the supply of alcohol. 

 
8.2 Statutory guidance 

 
The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application: 
 

• Paragraphs  8.33 - 8.41: 
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the 
licensing objectives. It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in light of 
this guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant are 
adequate and likely to promote the licensing objectives. It is equally 
important to use the same measure when looking at any steps 
requested by a party making representation against an application. 

 
• Paragraph 10.12: 

This paragraph refers to there being no general presumption in favour 
of lengthening licensing hours and how a committee may act when 
they receive objections to an application.  
 

• Chapter 10: 
This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may be 
attached to a premises licence by the Sub-Committee, should they 
believe that these are necessary to promote the licensing objectives. 

Page 5



Any additional conditions requested by the responsible authorities 
should be considered with reference to this chapter. 

 
 

8.3 Statement of licensing policy 
 
The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application: 

 
• Policy LP1 (Premises Definitions): 

Under this policy the premises is defined as a “Public House”. 
 

• Policy LP2 (Location and Operation of Premises): 
This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when relevant 
representations are received, not withstanding that each application is 
considered on its own merits.  
 
Public house in a residential area will generally be allowed alcohol 
sales  to midnight only (other than for special occasions). 
 
When issuing a licence, stricter conditions with regard to noise control 
and limitations to opening hours may be imposed in case of premises 
which are situated in residential areas and are subject to relevant 
representations. 

 
• Policy LP8 (Prevention of Public Nuisance): 

Under this policy the committee will consider any necessary measures 
to deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or anti-social 
behaviour where relevant representations have been received. 

 
• Policy LP11 (Re
[...]
tion.  It should demonstrate an awareness of the local community, 
local crime and disorder issues, and environment. 
 

10.1 Conditions Consistent with the operating schedule 
1. The venue to install a CCTV system that records at all times whilst the 

venue is open to the public and for one hour after the last  permitted 
sales of alcohol for that day.  The CCTV system shall record 
continuously in real time. 

2. The footage shall be retained for a period of ten days and will be made 
available for viewing and downloading onto storage media when so 
requested by a member of the Hertfordshire Constabulary or a 
member of Watford Borough Licensing team. 

3. A person conversant with the operation of CCTV when requested 
within a period of 48 hours from the request being made. 

4. CCTV shall cover ALL areas in the venue from which the sale of 
alcohol is made. 

5. If the CCTV system becomes defective and unable to record, then the 
DPS or a nominated deputy shall inform Hertfordshire Constabulary by 
use of the 101 system (or any non-emergency system that may 
replace this) with a request to inform the Licensing unit at Watford 
Police Station and obtain a log number. 

6. The CCTV defect must be repaired within 72 hours, failing that , no 
licensable activity may take place including temporary notices. 

7. All customer must vacate the premises  at the times shown on the 
premises licence for operating hours of the premises.  Only family and 
staff may remain after this time. 

8. The licence holder must clearly and prominently display signs advising 
customers to leave quietly and to park vehicles in a legal way.- 

 
 

Page 7



10.2 Pool of Model Conditions 
The licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions that would 
mitigate the concerns. 
 

10.3 Conditions proposed by the responsible authorities and/or interested parties 
None 
 

11.0 OFFICERS’ OBSERVATIONS 
 

11.1 Policy LP2 states that when relevant representations are received agains
[...]
about 8pm onwards.  The main source of noise 
is traffic.  When the Villiers Arms closes, especially on Friday and Saturday nights, there is a frequent 
problem with groups of people walking down the road shouting/singing or occasionally even having 
drunken arguments following closing time (which is already quite late).  I live on Villiers Road and get 
routinely woken up by revellers walking past.  (On one occasion I even had to ask a drunk couple who 
were arguing to move on!)

  
Last Saturday evening (26th Oct) was a prime example - between approximately 12.30am - 1.15am there 
were about 10 different groups of people all walking down the road being very noisy, having been clearly 
drinking.  This would not be acceptable to residents if it were to happen routinely an hour later than it 
does currently.
I believe that the current hours of operation are already sufficiently late and residents get disturbed after 
midnight on a regular basis, so it is for this reason that I am objecting to their application.

  
I hope this will be fully considered when determining the decision.
Thanks
Shirena

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



D 

From: Susan Tilbury  

Sent: 11 October 2013 17:21 

To: Licensing 

Subject: Villiers Pub Extended Hours 

Dear Sirs 

  

Re: Villiers Pub / Villiers Road - Ref: 130/1135 LAPRE 

  

As a resident in Villiers Road I would like to express my concerns with regard to any 

extension of hours of the Villiers Pub and hope that this is not sanctioned. 

  

Villiers Road is part of the conservation area and whilst I appreciate that this mainly 

concentrates of the buildings surely consideration of the people living within the 

area of any pub wishing to extend its hours should be taken into account. 

  

The people leaving the pub are not always considerate about the noise they make 

and extending the hours will only make matters worse. 

  

This ar
[...]
ule 8 of the Licensing Act 
2003, except where otherwise varied as stated on the licence 

Page 30



DRAFT 

DRAFT 
 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
 

1. Customers to be asked to leave the premises quietly, with minimum disturbance and noise to 
local residents. 

2. Photographic proof of age identification to be requested when necessary. 
 

 
(The additional conditions offered as part of the current application are shown below) 
 
 

1. The venue to install a CCTV system that records at all times whilst the venue is open to the 
public and for one hour after the last  permitted sales of alcohol for that day.  The CCTV 
system shall record continuously in real time. 

 
2. The footage shall be retained for a period of ten days and will be made available for viewing 

and downloading onto storage media when so requested by a member of the Hertfordshire 
Constabulary or a member of Watford Borough Licensing team. 

 
3. A person conversant with the operation of CCTV when requested within a period of 48 hours 

from the request being made. 
 

4. CCTV shall cover ALL areas in the venue from which the sale of alcohol is made. 
 

5. If the CCTV system becomes defective and unable to record, then the DPS or a nominated 
deputy shall inform Hertfordshire Constabulary by use of the 101 system (or any non-
emergency system that may replace this) with a request to inform the Licensing unit at Watford 
Police Station and obtain a log number. 

 
6. The CCTV defect must be repaired within 72 hours, failing that , no licensable activity may take 

place including temporary notices. 
 

7. All customer must vacate the premises  at the times shown on the premises licence for 
operating hours of the premises.  Only family and staff may remain after this time. 

 
8. The licence holder must clearly and prominently display signs advising customers to leave 

quietly and to park vehicles in a legal way. 
 

 

 

Page 31



DRAFT 

DRAFT 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 32



DRAFT 

DRAFT 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 

Drawing No. 20126 – B 06.06.05  

 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Variation of Premises Licence Application: The Villiers Arms, 108 Villiers Road, Watford, WD19 4AJ
	Appendix 1 - Map
	Appendix 2 - plan
	Appendix 3 - copy of current Premises licence
	Appendix 4A - Page
	Appendix 4B - Councillor Counter
	Appendix 4C - Powell
	Appendix 4D - Tilbury
	Appendix 5 -Draft Premises Licence Part A - Nov 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

25 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: Councillor  K Crout 
 Councillors H Lynch and M Mills 

 
Also present:  Mr Leighton Davies, Applicant 

Mrs Dorothy Davies, The Villiers Arms 
 

Officers: Licensing Manager  
Solicitor 
Licensing Officer (PS) 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)  
 

 
 

22   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors K Crout, H Lynch and M Mills 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor K Crout be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 
 

23   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

24   VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: THE VILLIERS 
ARMS, 108 VILLIERS ROAD, WATFORD, WD19 4AJ  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out details of an application for a variation to a premises licence 
by the Villiers Arms and details of the representations received. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report.  The application was to extend the 
hours for the sale of alcohol on and off the premises on Friday and Saturday 
nights and to extend the opening hours on these nights.  She outlined the hours 
sought.  The premises had had a justices’ licence under the old regime which 
had been transferred under the Licensing Act.  She noted that four valid 
representations have been received from interested parties.  These 
representations related to public nuisance.  The Applicant had also submitted 33 
letters of support and a petition signed by 134 people.  Some of the letters and 



 
2 

signatories were from non-residents of the Borough and it was for the Sub-
Committee to decide what weight to attach to these documents.  The Applicant 
needed to satisfy the Sub-Committee that he would take necessary steps to 
address any concerns.  She referred the Sub-Committee to the licensing 
objectives and the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Following a question from the Chair, the Licensing Officer explained that the 
conditions listed on page 7 had been agreed with the Police. 
 
Mr Leighton Davies asked whether the Licensing Authority was representing 
against the application.  The Licensing Officer responded that the Licensing 
Authority had not made representations, but the Applicant was asked to consider 
what steps would be taken to address any concerns. 
 
Mr Davies was asked to present his application to the Sub-Committee. 
 
He explained his history at the premises which he had taken on in December 
1989.  There were seldom many customers in his pub after 10 pm during the 
week.  Friday and Saturday nights were the most important for business.  He 
described the premises and the clientele, most of whom lived within walking 
distance.  He showed the Sub-Committee a photograph of the premises.  Mrs 
Dorothy Davies explained that the premises did not have Sky TV or other 
facilities which would appeal to young people. 
 
Mr Davies highlighted that there had never been any problems at the pub, and 
the Police had never been called.  He had been surprised that representations 
had been received from neighbours.  There had been a decline in the number of 
customers in recent years.  Mrs Davies described the relationship they had with 
those who had objected to the variation.  She referred to the representations and 
noted it was not possible to determine where those creating a disturbance had 
been during the evening. 
 
Mr Davies explained that the reason for this application was that his customers 
often wished to return to his pub after eating out and this was not possible with 
the current closing times.  Other licensed premises in the vicinity were able to 
remain open later.  He reiterated that on the whole the customers lived locally 
and were responsible.  He confirmed to the Sub-Committee that he was a 
responsible person and there had not been any complaints before.  The 
premises only ever had approximately 2 Temporary Event Notices per year.  The 
premises was too small for larger events. 
 
The Chair asked about the use of the garden during the evenings.  Mr Davies 
estimated that the garden was used on approximately 14 occasions during the 
year when the weather was good.  He knew that the smoke from the garden was 
mentioned in one of the representations.  He was prepared to say that 
customers would not be permitted in the garden during the additional hour 
requested under the application.  Mrs Davies showed the Sub-Committee the 
plan of the premises and where neighbours were located. 
 



 
3 

The Licensing Manager noted that if local residents experienced most 
disturbances on Sunday afternoons, this was not relevant to the application 
before the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chair asked whether Mr Davies would be prepared to accept a condition 
that customers would not be permitted in the garden after 10.30 pm.  Mr Davies 
said that he felt that he could accept that condition from 11 pm. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Mills, Mr Davies said that food was not 
served at the premises.  This was due to the limited parking available in the 
vicinity. 
 
Mrs Davies underlined that it was a small premises which had had few problems, 
she felt it was a shame to impose many additional restrictions on the customers.  
It was a pub for the community. 
 
Councillor Lynch said that her concern was that the good relationships with their 
neighbours could be upset by the grant of an additional hour.  Customers would 
open speak more loudly after they had consumed alcohol.  She asked what 
steps, other than the pre-existing sign on the door, could alleviate this.  Mr 
Davies responded that his customers would know that he had worked hard to get 
the additional hour, and he would emphasise the need to respect the 
neighbours.  There were not a large number of customers in the pub later in the 
evening.  He referred to 26 October, mentioned in the representation from 
Councillor Counter, and noted that there had been numerous Halloween parties 
in the area that night where revellers had come from.  He would do everything in 
his power to ensure that there would be no public nuisance.   
 
Councillor Lynch advised that neighbours could feel awkward about discussing 
the premises with Mr and Mrs Davies.  She counselled that it was important to 
remain in contact with local residents.  Mr Davies reported that one of the 
interested parties had spoken to Mrs Davies about the application.  He added 
that he had spoken to a number of neighbours when he made the application. 
 
The Licensing Manager asked what the capacity of the premises was.  Mr 
Davies replied that it could comfortably fit 60 standing. 
 
In response to a question from the Licensing Manager about numbers of 
customers,  Mr Davies outlined how many people were in the premises at 
different points during the evening.  Should the variation be granted, he hoped to 
attract customers returning from evenings out. 
 
Councillor Lynch asked whether the additional hour would increase trade.  Mr 
Davies said it might encourage customers to stay longer.  He did not feel there 
would be much value in opening longer on only one evening per week. 
 
Mr Davies described some of the conversations he had had with local residents. 
 
Councillor Lynch asked what the wording at the top of the petition had been.  
Mrs Davies responded that she had spoken to customers and explained about 



 
4 

the application to vary the licence.  They had then signed their names and 
support.  The vast majority of the letters of support has come from residents who 
lived locally. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision. 
 
On the Sub-Committee's return, the Licensing Manager advised that there was 
another issue which should be considered before the decision was announced. 
 
The Licensing Manager referred the Sub-Committee to conditions 1 to 6 on 
paragraph 10.1 of the report.  The conditions related to the installation of CCTV.  
The premises did not currently have a CCTV system and these conditions had 
been included following a conversation with the Police who wished to see them 
included.  Mr and Mrs Davies had said that these conditions were a result of one 
incident in 2012.  This was over the Jubilee weekend, where all premises were 
given a dispensation to open for longer.  The Police had believed that there had 
been a lock in, however the premises had been closed and had had the right to 
open longer if they had so wished.  This had been an error by the Police. 
 
Mr and Mrs Davies felt that this was an additional expense and the Licensing 
Manager said he felt the conditions were contrary to the advice of the 
Information Commissioner.  This was because CCTV conditions needed to be 
proportionate and only where there was a history of problems at the premises.  
This was not the case with this premises.  The Statutory Code of Practice also 
said that they needed to be proportionate, but condition 1 would mean CCTV 
would film Mr and Mrs Davies in their own home after the closure of the 
premises.   
 
The Chair asked whether this had been raised with the Police.  It was confirmed 
that it had, but the requests for the conditions still stood.   
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider the issue.  
 
On the Sub-Committee's return, the Chair announced the decision. 
 

 RESOLVED – 
 
Having heard from the Applicants and taken into account the representations of 
the Interested Parties, the Committee is minded to grant the application as 
requested.  The Committee imposes the following conditions: 
 

1. All customers must vacate the premises at the time shown on the 
premises licence for operating hours of the premises.  Only family and staff may 
remain after this time. 

2. The licence holder must clearly and prominently display signs advising 
customers to leave quietly and to park vehicles in a legal way, 
 
The Committee is not imposing conditions 1 to 6 as set out on page 7 of the 
report. 
 



 
5 

In reaching this decision, the Committee has taken into account the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State's Guidance and the Council's 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am 
and finished at 11.25 am 
 

 

 


